

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the United States  
Department of the Interior,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-472-JDB

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**(Re-filed with Administrative Record citations on June 4, 2010)**

Seth P. Waxman (D.C. Bar No. 257337)  
Edward C. DuMont (D.C. Bar No. 471443)  
Danielle Spinelli (D.C. Bar No. 486017)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 663-6000  
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363  
E-mail: danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff Tohono O'odham Nation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. THE DESTRUCTION OF THE NATION’S RESERVATION LANDS .....	3
II. THE LANDS REPLACEMENT ACT .....	5
III. THE SAN LUCY FARM AND PAINTED ROCK TRUST APPLICATIONS.....	8
IV. THE NATION’S TRUST APPLICATION FOR THE SETTLEMENT PROPERTY .....	9
V. DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS’ RECOGNITION THAT THE SETTLEMENT PROPERTY MUST BE HELD IN TRUST .....	11
VI. THE CITY OF GLENDALE’S ATTEMPT TO THWART THE NATION’S TRUST APPLICATION .....	12
VII. THE SECRETARY’S UNREASONABLE DELAY .....	15
VIII. THE HARM THE DEPARTMENT’S FAILURE TO ACT INFLECTS ON THE NATION .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THE SECRETARY HAS A CLEAR, NON-DISCRETIONARY DUTY TO ACCEPT TRUST TITLE TO PARCEL 2 OF THE SETTLEMENT PROPERTY .....	26
A. The Lands Replacement Act Imposes A Non-discretionary Duty.....	26
B. Parcel 2 Satisfies All The Requirements Of The Lands Replacement Act.....	28
C. Efforts By Third Parties To Obstruct The Nation’s Project Do Not Alter Or Undermine The Secretary’s Non-discretionary Duty.....	31
II. THE SECRETARY HAS UNREASONABLY DELAYED THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS DUTY UNDER THE LANDS REPLACEMENT ACT .....	34
III. THE SECRETARY’S DELAY IS PARTICULARLY UNREASONABLE IN LIGHT OF HIS FIDUCIARY OBLIGATIONS TO THE NATION.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>13th Regional Corp. v. DOI</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	33
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, International v. CAB</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians, Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Norton</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	35, 37
<i>Carpet, Linoleum, &amp; Resilient Tile Layers, Local Union No. 419 v. Brown</i> , 656 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>City of Huntsville v. Stove House 5, Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 186, 188 (Ala. 2008).....	33
* <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	25, 35, 41
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>In re American Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23, 35
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	23
* <i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>In re International Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	35, 36, 38
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	40
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	40
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
* <i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	28, 36, 38

---

\* Authorities on which Plaintiff chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

*Republic Investment Fund I v. Town of Surprise*, 800 P.2d 1251 (Ariz. 1990).....32

*Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton*, 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....27

*Seminole Nation v. United States*, 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....40

\**Sierra Club v. Thomas*, 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....28

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC*, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....34, 35, 38

*United States v. Gonzales*, 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....27

*United States v. Mitchell*, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....40

**STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.

    § 555(b).....23

    § 706(1).....23, 26, 28, 33

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C.

    §§ 2701 *et seq.* .....21, 31, 32

    § 2719.....32

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....23, 26, 33

\*Gila Bend Indian Reservation Lands Replacement Act, Pub. L. No. 99-503,  
    100 Stat. 1798 (1986)..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 88-462, 78 Stat. 559 (1964).....4

Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 97-293, tit. III,  
    96 Stat. 1274 (1982).....5

Ariz. Rev. Stat.

    § 9-471(A)(4).....13, 14

    § 9-471(C).....13

    § 9-471(D).....13

    § 22-421(A).....33

City of Glendale Ordinance No. 2229 (Nov. 27, 2001).....13

City of Glendale, Ordinance No. 2258 (May 28, 2002) .....13

City of Glendale Ordinance No. 2688 (June 23, 2009) .....14

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

\*H. R. Rep. No. 99-851 (1986)..... *passim*

132 Cong. Rec. S14,457 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1986) .....40  
H.B. 2297, 49th Leg., 2d Regular Sess. (Ariz. 2010) .....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BIA, *American Indian Population and Labor Force Report 38* (2005), available at  
<http://www.bia.gov/idc/groups/public/documents/text/idc-001719.pdf> .....21  
*Restatement (Second) of Trusts* (1959) .....25, 41

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Glendale Media I, LLC v. City of Glendale*, No. CV2001-022339 (Ariz. Super. Ct.) .....13  
*Tohono O’odham Nation v. City of Glendale*, No. CV2009-023501 (Ariz. Super. Ct.) .....15, 17
